20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Evan J. Smith, Esquire (SBN 242352)

Ryan P. Cardona, Esquire (SBN 302113) i RSED
BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC | “‘LAMEDREA -

9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 900 OUNTy
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 MAR ¢
Telephone: (877) 534-2590 QERI:
Facsimile: (310) 247-0160 By ©

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Depy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
GABRIEL ESPINOSA, Case No. RG15784535

Plaintiff, [PI-HJ.MD] ORDER APPROVING
Vs, PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND
[PROROSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
FERNCO, INC., V¥

Defendants. Date: March 9, 2016

Time: 2:30 PM
Dept.: 522 -
Judge: Hon. BoydineHall- Denn | ke
Reservation #: R-1698667

Plaintiff Gabriel Espinosa (“Plaintiff” or “Espinosa”) and Defendant Fernco, Inc.
(“Fernco” or the “Defendant”) have agreed to the terms of the settlement memorialized in the
[Proposed] Consent Judgment (“Consent Judgment”) attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of
Evan J. Smith in Support of Motion to Approve Proposition 65 Settlement and Consent
Judgment lodged herewith, and Plaintiffs have moved this Court for an Order approving the
settlement,

After consideration of the papers submitted and the arguments presented, the Court finds
that the settlement agreement set forth in the Consent Judgment meets the criteria established by
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f)(4), in that:

I The injunctive relief required by the Consent Judgment complies with

Proposition 65;

[FROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND [PROPOSED]_
CONSENT JUDGMENT
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2. The reimbursement of fees and costs provided by the, Consent Judgment is
reasonable under California law; and
3. The civil penalty amount to be paid pursuant to the Consent Judgment is
reasonable.
Accordingly, the Motion for Approval of the Proposition 65 Settlement is GRANTED.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: lL%épi ) 4/%—%

FODGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

S0

[REROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND [PROPOSED]
CONSENT JUDGMENT :
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Evan J. Smith, Esquire (SBN 242352) ENDQ

Ryan P. Cardona, Esquire (SBN 3021 13) RSED
BRODSKY & SMITI, LLcC ALAA@%EED
9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 900 Co
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 Mag 4 0
Telephone: (877) 534-2590 Q'Eﬂkop 2016

Facsimile:  (310) 247-0160 By THE SUPE,
OR COURT
Attorneys for Plaintiff .
%my

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
GABRIEL ESPINOSA, | Case No. RG15784535
|
Plaintiff, | [PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
Vs,
Date: March 9, 2016
FERNCO, INC,, Time: 2:30 PM
Defendant. Dept.: 522
Judge: Hon. Boydine-Hall- Denn.s ”i”

Reservation #: R-1698667
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[PROPOSED] CONSENT JU DGMENT
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1. Introduction

1.1 On June 17, 2015, Gabrici Espinosa (“Espinasa™) served Fernco, Tne, (“Fernco™),
Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. (“Terguson”), and various public enfor‘ccmcn;t agencies with a
'I’ document entitled “Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code § 25249 .6, et seq.”
(the “Notice”). The Notice provided Fernco and such othes, including f)llblic enforcers, with
totice that alleged that Femca was in purported violation of Catifosnia I-"It‘,alth & Safety Code § ‘
j 25249.6 (“Proposition 65”) fou failing to warn consumers and customers that “Proflex®” ‘
jr Couplings, including but not limited o UPC No. 018578015807 (the “P,_‘i‘oducis”), exposed users
in California to the chemical Diisoncuyl phthatate (DINP). No public CIS]fOl‘CGl' has diligently |
” prosccuted the altegations set forth in the Notice. | |
F L2 On September 3, 2015, Espinosa filed a Complaing for Civil Penalties and
Injunctive Relief (“Complaint™) in the Alameda County Superior Court fthc “Court™), Case No. |
| RG15784535, against Fernco, alleging violations of Propaosition 65 with;‘mspcet ta the Products
j (the “Action").
i 1.3 Fernco is a corporation that eniploys more than ten persons under California
? Health and Safety Code §25249.6 and offeicd the Producis for sale within the Stare of Califoria.

1.4 Espinosa’s Complainl alleges, amung other things, that Fernco sold (he Products in

California und/or (0 Califomia citizens, that the Products contain DINP, and that the resulting

exposwe violated provisions of Propusition 65. by kaowingly and intentionally exposing persons |

to a chemical known to the State of California te cause cancer, without first providing a clear and

1

’i reasonable waming to such individuals.
| i

i 1.5 For purposes of this Consent Judgmeni only, the parties stipulate that this Court
{

| has jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and petsonal

i {

I jurisdiction over Fermco as to the acts tlleged in the Complaint, that \’C]Il;l(: is praper in the Couuty

I of Alameda, and that this Court has Jjurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of |
1

" the allegations contained in the Complaint. ‘

F 1.6 The parties enter into this Consent Tudgment pursuant to a full settlement and ‘
| release of disputed claims between the parties as *ieged in the (..‘.r:)mplailjn for the purpose of ‘
i PROPOIER-CONSEN'T JUDGEMENT

| 4 |
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avoiding prolonged litigation, By exccution of this Consenl Tudginent, Fernco does not admil any |
vielation of Proposition 65 and specifically denies ihaf it has committed funy such violation,
Nothing in this Conseot Judgment shall be coastrucd as an admission by Fernco of any fact, issuc ‘
of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with the Consent Judgment constifute or be

construed as an admission by Fernco of any fact, issue of law, or viola('u;n of law. Nothing in this
Consent Judgment shail prejudice, waive, or impitir any right, remedy or defense that Ferneo may

have in any other future legal proceeding. However, 1his paragraph shall got dimivish or

otherwise atfect the obligations, respousibilities and dutics of Fernco un(:lcr this Consent
Judgment,

V7 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term "'Effecli\}c Date” shall mean
January 1, 2016,

2, [njunctive Relief

2.1 Conmmencing on the Effective Date, and continuing thereafter, Fernco shall only

ship, sell, or offer for sale in California, Reformulated Products pur.\;t.lautg to Section 2.2 of this
Consent Judgment. Fernco and its downstream retailers shall have no obﬁli gation to reformulale or
label Products that entered the stream of commerce prior to the Bffective Date, Fot puiposes of
this Consent Judgment, *Reformulated Praducts™ ace Products that are iri compliance with the
standard sel forth below in Section 2.2,

2.2 "Reformulated Products” shall mean Products that contain less than or eqtd to
1,000 parts per million (“ppnr”) of DINT when analyzed putsuanl (o CPSC-CT-C1001-09.3

standard Operating Procedure for Delermination of Phthalates method.

3. Entry of Consent Judgment ;
3.1 The parlies hereby request that the Court promptly approve and enter this Consent

Judgment. Upon entry of this Consent Judgment, Espinosa and Fernco waive their respective
rights (o a hearing or (rial on the allegations of the Complaint and Notice which are at issue in the
Action,

32 Tuthe event that the California Attomey General objects or otherwise comments

onone of mote provisions of this Consent Judgment, Espinosa and Fernco agree to ake




reasonable steps o satsty such converms or abijections.

4. Maulters Covered By Phis Cansent Judppen

4.1 This Censent Judgment is 4 final wnd hinding vesolution hetween Espinosa, acting
i lis own behalt, and on behall of the public and in the public interest, wid Ferneo, and shall
have preclusive etfect such thy no other person or entity, whether puEporting to act in his, her, or
its interests or the public interest shall he pexmrited wopiisne gud/or (ke any action with respeet
to: (i) any vialation of Propogition 65 that yeas alteged in the Complaint, or that could have been
brought puesuant to the Notive or i) any othier statiten v oe commmon law el to the fuller
extent thal any of the forepoing described in (3 o (i1) were or could ave beey asserted by any
PEEsOI or entity against Fereo based on ity tlleged exposure of persons to the Products, or g
alleged faiture to provide a ¢ear and ceasonable Wirning of exposure to such individuals, or (i)
a5 to alleged exposures w the Producis, any other claim bused un whole or in pact on the facts
alleged e tie Complaint and the Notice, whether ar not based on actons comnitted by Feracao,
As 1o alleged expostites (o (he Produets, compliance with the terms of thtis Cousent Iudgmen
resulves any issue, now and by e lture, angl is decined sufficient 1o stisfy all oblipatons
comcerning, complinee by Lemea with the requivements of Praposition 65 with respect 1o the
Products, and any alleged resulting ERpOsre,

42 Aswalleged exposies 1o the Products, Hspinosa waives bl vights 1o instinte any
form of Tegal action, and releases ol claims guainst Foraco and Ferpuzon (including their parents,
subsidiarivs or alfiliates, and assigng ol any of thean, who Dy Bse, maintain, distithote or sel) the
Peaduet) (collectively, "Releagees"™), whether nnder Proposition 65 or otherwise. mising our of o
resulting from, orelated dirgetly or indivectly 1o, in sehole or in v, theiProducts or fe Attion,
including but uot limiced h.': any exposure to, or fatluee o warn witl respact (o, the Produes
(referred to collectively in this Section as the “Claims™. o fartheranee of (he foregoing, as to
alleged exposures w the Mroduets, Fspinosa waives any and all vights and benefits which he ow
Wb, i the future miay have, conferred upon him with respect (o the Claims by virtue of e
provisions of § 15472 af the Califoinia Civil Code, which provides s follows:

AGENERAL RELEAS DOLS NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH TR

3
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CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT BXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT
THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE je BLEASE, WHICH ip KNOWN BY 11im
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SF TTLEMENT WITH THIE

DEBTOR,

. Espinosa understands and acknowledges that the sighificance and Lonsu]uenn.u of this waiver of

California Civil Cude § 1542 is that even if Espinosa suffers futare dlmﬂqes arising out of o
resulting from, or related directly or indirectly to, in whole or in part, lhé Products, including byt
not limited to any exposure o, or failure to wam witl) respect to cxposme to, the Products,
Espinosa wiil not be able to make any claim fur those damages against R;e.lczlsccs.

S, l',lllllln’in('nf o fudpten

S The terms of this Consent Judgment shiall be enforeed exclusively by the partics
bereto, The parties may, by noticed motion ororder to show cause heione the Court, giving the
nolice required by law, enforce the terms and conditions contained hcwm In any proceeding
brought by either party to enforce this Congent Tudgment, such party mu)( seck whatever fines,
costs, penaliies or remedies ag may be provided by law for any violarioy ot Proposition 65 or (his

Consent Judgment,

6. Mnrhlm,qlmn ol dnda e
6.4 This Consent Judpment may be modjfied only by written agremnt‘m of the parties

upon entry of a modified Consgent Judgment by the Couy thereon, or upr)u motion of any party as
provided by law and pon an entry of a modified ¢ onsent Judpmen( by the Court,

6.2 Should any court enter final judgment in a cage branght by Espinosa or the People
involving the Products that sets forth standards defining when Pr. npositinn" 65 warnings will o
will not be required ("Alternative Standards™), or if {he Calitornia Altomw General otherwise
provides written endorsement (i.c, - L Writing that is cireulated by thy Allm"ncy Genetal that is not
intended for the purpase of saliciting farther inpat or comments) of Allunalive Standards
uppliczlﬁlc o praducts thut ave of the sanme generul (ype and function ag tht-. Pradncts and
constructed trom the smne materials, Fernco shall he entitled to seek 2 modlhca(ion of this

Consent Judgment on forty-five (435) days’ notice (o Espinosa so as 1 be ‘l_blc {o utilize and rely

4-
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on such Adternative Standards in liey of those set forth in Section 7 of Ihfis Consent Yudgiment,
Espinosa shall not unreasonably contest any proposed application to cifcfcma(c such a
modification provided that the Products for which such 2 modification l\‘:‘l sought are of the same
general type and function as those 10 which the Alternative Standards ﬁpjply,

7. Settlement Payment |

7.1 In settlement of al the claims referred to in this Consent judbmenl, and without

any admission of liability hey cfote, Fernco shall make (he fallowing monu.uy payinenis:

1L Feraco shall pay a total of $3 x300.00 in ¢ivil pcndllms (the “Civil Penaliy”)

Inaccordance with this Section. The Civil Penalty will be allocated in dcn,mdamc with California !

Health & Safety Code §§ 25249, 12(e)(1) and (), with 75% of the fund«lwnu((cd to the Calitornia

Oftice of Envitonmental Flealth Hazard Assessmen ("OEHHA") and Ihe remaining 25% of the

[ Tunds remitted 1o Espinosa, Fach respective portion of the Civil Pmmllv‘bhﬂl be delivered 10 the

addresses listed in Section 2.1.3 below.

7.1.2 In addition to the Civil Penalty, Fernco shall pay ‘ta'SS 000.00 to Brodsky &
Smith, LLLC! (“Brodsky Snith”) as complete yeimbursement for bspmosa S atlomeys’ fees and
cosis, including all investigation and laboratory costs and expert fees, incurrcd in the cowrse of
serving the Notice and bringing the Action, and in enforcing I’mpos:(t(nn 05, including withou(
limitation, preparation of the Notice letter and discussions with the Czt!lfémm Attoiney General.
Payment shail be made within seven (7) days ol the Effective Date, :

703 Within sevey (M) days of te Liftective Date, F‘emr:jo shall issue two
separaie: cheeks for the Civil Penalty amounts 1o (a) "OEHHA" in the am'ouul of ‘F2,625.0(); aid
(b) "Brodsky & Smith, LLC in Trust for Espinosa” in the amount nf$h7‘i 00. Payment owed 1
Espiuosa pursuant (o this Section shall be delivered to the following payiment address:

Evan 1. Smiith, Esq.
Brodsky & leth LIC
Two Bala Plaza, Suite 510
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 ‘

Payment owed 10 ORHHA (EIN: 68-0284486) pursuant to this Section sha]] be delivered divectly

to OBHHA (Memo Line “Prop 65 Penalties") ai one of (he following addrf'ess(es):

5-



L For United States Postal Service Belivery:
2| Mike Gyurics

‘ Fiscal Gperations Branch Chief :
3, Office of Environmental Health Hurard Assessiment

PG Box 4010
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010

[C (NN

i For Non-United States Postal Service Delivery:

[ex

Mike Gyarics
Fiscal Operations Branch Chief ‘
Office of Envirommnentul Heal(h Hazared Assessment
‘ {001 I Sueet |
8 Sacramento, CA 95814

9 ri A copy of the check payable to OBHHA shall be mailed o Brodsky & Swith, LLC at the address

10 | set forth abave as proof of payment 1o OEHHA.,

1l E‘I 8, Notices
12 8.1 Any and all notices between the parties provided for or pdrl]]itted under this

13 ,'l Consent Judgment, ot by law, shall be in writing and petsonally delivered or sent by (i) firsi-
14 |‘ class (registered or cenified mail) relura receipt requested; or {ii) overnight or two-day courier on

15 | any party by the other party to the following addresses:

|
i6 || Tor Feruco:
17 ? Kevin O Maver, (s,
18 | Crowedl & Mo ine L p
! S5 Sonthy Blower Sireer, 4t Floor
10 | Las Angeles, CA B0
' T: 213.443.5544
3 _
L For Bspinosa;
21 | - A
; Evan I, Smith, Esq.
99 BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC
e Two Bala Plaza, Saite 510
17 ‘ Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

1 8T1.354.2590
24 Il Any paity, from tire (o time, may specify in wriling to the other party a change of address (¢
|

25 which all natices and other communications shall be sent. '
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9. Authority o Stipulate |

9.1 Each signatory to this Consent J udgment certifies that he or she js fully authorized

by the party he nr she fepresents to enter into this Consent Judgment and (o execute it on behalf of
|

the party represenied and legally to bind thar party. '

10. Clannlerpiis

0.1 This Consent Indgment may be signed in counterparts and shall be binding upon
the patties hercto as if all said pastics executed the eriginal hereof,

11, Retention of divdsdietion

It This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter (o implement the Consent [
Judgment. !'
12, service en_the Calitornin Atforney General

P20 Tspinesa shall serve o copy ol this Consent Judgment, siﬁned by hoth purtics, on

the Calitoria Atamey General on behulf of the parties so that Lhe Al[om ey General may review i
this Consent Judgrient prior to its submittal (o the Court for Approval, No soouet than forty-five ’

(3} days after e Atotuey General has received the aforementioned copy of this Consent |

Judgivent, and in the absence of any written objection by the Altorney General to e terms of this
Consent Judgment, the parties may then submit it ro the Court for Apprival. ]l

13, ontive Aprecnient !

13,1 “This Consent Judgment containg the sole and entire agreenent und understanding
of the parties with respect (o the entire subject matter hereof, and any .\nd all discussions, ‘
negotintions, commitments and understandings related thereto. No 1ep:csenta(mns oral or |
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have hecn made by any party |
fereto. No other agreements nol specifically referrved 1o heiein, oral or ol‘hcrwisc, shall be deemed ‘
to exist or (o bind any of the parties.

14, Cic Croverning Taw and (¢ Comstrietion

Il The validily, construction and performunce of this Conscntj.ludgmcnt shall be [

governed by the faws of the State of California, withoul reference to any conflicts of law

provisions under California faw.
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By:

|)mcd:___3_,Z.j_//é. R

|

15, Conrt Approval !

I5.1  Ifthis Conscnt Judgment is not approved by the Court, it!shan be of oo foree or ‘

Catmed bS Wsed i iy prosceding for eny purpese, : !

cuL

152 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be January 1, 2016, ’

ITIS SO STIPULATED: !
!

fr .Ir‘ -
_*__."_fif’__{f' _{f;_.__.' ey Dated: ~ -
/ A JF'. A" ' q; - ’
P, 7 CYE, Coly  — By; | ! : S S |
Gabrizt Bspinosa =~ Pemco :

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADYUDGED AND DECREED:

N7/ A

Judge of the Superior ¢-0um '




